

## HB1310/383123/1

AMENDMENTS
PREPARED
BY THE
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE
SERVICES

12 MAR 21 08:46:49

BY: Delegate Rosenberg (To be offered in the Appropriations Committee and the Economic Matters Committee)

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1310

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 3 and 4, strike "Commission on Environmental Justice and Sustainable Communities" and substitute "<u>Department of the Environment</u>"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "Commission on Environmental Justice and Sustainable Communities" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; in line 9, strike "the Department of the Environment,"; in line 12, strike "Commission on Environmental Justice and Sustainable Communities" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; in line 15, strike "Commission on Environmental Justice and Sustainable Communities" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; in lines 16 and 17, strike "Commission on Environmental Justice and Sustainable Communities" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; in line 22, after "exception;" insert "<u>requiring that a certain percentage of federal funds appropriated be invested in low—income communities;</u>"; and in line 29, after "1–701" insert "(a)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 4, strike "1–703" and substitute " $\underline{1-702}$ "; in line 31, after "(a)" insert " $\underline{(1)}$ "; and strike in their entirety lines 33 and 34.

On page 3, in lines 1 and 3, strike "(C)" and "(D)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; in lines 5 and 6, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(I)" and "(II)", respectively; in lines 6 and 9, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "1." and "2.", respectively; and in lines 11 and 12, strike "1." and "2.", respectively, and substitute "A." and "B.", respectively.

On pages 3 through 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 13 on page 3 through line 19 on page 5, inclusive.

HB1310/383123/1 Rosenberg Amendments to HB 1310 Page 2 of 2

On page 5, in line 20, strike "1–703." and substitute "1–702."; and in line 21, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "DEPARTMENT, IN COORDINATION WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,".

On page 6, in line 7, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT</u>"; in line 8, strike "THE DEPARTMENT,"; in line 18, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT</u>"; in the same line strike "THE DEPARTMENT,"; in line 19, strike the comma; in line 24, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT</u>"; and in line 31, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT</u>".

On page 7, in line 2, strike "THE COMMISSION,"; in line 7, strike "FEDERAL" and substitute "OF THE FEDERAL"; in line 12, after "DEVELOPMENT" insert ", 40%"; and in the same line, strike "PRIORITIZED" and substitute "INVESTED".